

No. 23-1353

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

National Association for Gun Rights, Robert C. Bevis, and Law Weapons,
Inc., D/B/A Law Weapons & Supply, an Illinois corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

City of Naperville, Illinois, a municipal corporation, and Jason Arres,

Defendants-Appellees,

State of Illinois,

Intervening Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Case No. 1:22-cv-04775
The Honorable Virginia M. Kendall, Judge**

**APPELLEES CITY OF NAPERVILLE AND JASON ARRES'
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Christopher B. Wilson (*Counsel of
Record*)

Kathleen A. Stetsko

Daniel T. Burley

Micaela Snashall

Kahin Gabriel Tong

PERKINS COIE LLP

110 N. Wacker, Ste. 3400

Chicago, IL 60606

Telephone: (312) 324-8400

CWilson@perkinscoie.com

KStetsko@perkinscoie.com

DBurley@perkinscoie.com

MSnashall@perkinscoie.com

KTong@perkinscoie.com

Douglas N. Letter

Shira Lauren Feldman

BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN

VIOLENCE

840 First Street NE, Suite 400

Washington, DC 20002

Telephone: (202) 370-8100

dletter@bradyunited.org

sfeldman@bradyunited.org

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees City
of Naperville, Illinois, and Jason Arres*

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-1353

Short Caption: Robert Bevis, et al. v. City of Naperville, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Plaintiffs’ challenge to the Sale Ordinance is not likely to succeed on the merits.	10
A. The Second Amendment right to “keep” and “bear” arms does not protect the commercial sale of assault weapons.....	15
B. Plaintiffs do not show that assault weapons are “Arms” protected by the Second Amendment.	17
1. Assault weapons are not “in common use” for self-defense.....	17
2. Assault weapons are “dangerous” and “unusual.”	21
C. Naperville’s Sale Ordinance is consistent with the United States’ historical tradition of regulating dangerous and unusual weapons.	28
1. Under <i>Bruen</i> ’s framework, Naperville’s Sale Ordinance follows the historical tradition of regulating dangerous and unusual weapons, particularly ones frequently employed in unlawful activities rather than lawful self-defense.	30
(a) Weapons were regulated during early America.	33
(b) Dangerous and unusual types of weapons were regulated in the late 19th Century.	36
(c) Government regulations of weapons continued into the early 20th Century.....	38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	PAGE
2. Consistent with historical tradition, Naperville’s Sale Ordinance regulates dangerous and unusual weapons in the modern era.	40
II. Plaintiffs have not met the remaining injunction factors.	45
A. Plaintiffs suffered no irreparable harm.	45
B. The balance of equities tips heavily in Naperville’s favor.	46
C. Plaintiffs are not entitled to a statewide injunction.	47
CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , 990 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Del. State Sportsmen's Ass'n v. Del. Dep't of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , No. CV 22-951-RGA, 2023 WL 2655150 (D. Del. Mar. 27, 2023)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>DM Trans, LLC v. Scott</i> , 38 F.4th 608 (7th Cir. 2022)	45
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2895 (2022), <i>and vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 49 F.4th 1228 (9th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1872), <i>abrogated on other grounds by N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	27
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 577 U.S. 1039 (2015)	passim
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , No. CV 22-2256 (RC), 2023 WL 3019777 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023)	14
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114, 142 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>abrogated on other grounds by N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	14, 19, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Lawson Prods., Inc. v. Avnet, Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Life Spine, Inc. v. Aegis Spine, Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 531 (7th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Lukaszczyk v. Cook County.</i> , 47 F.4th 587, 598 (7th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i>	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	13, 15, 32
<i>Midwest Fence Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 840 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	26, 46
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	passim
<i>Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003)	46
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (1843)	27
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	11, 16
<i>Textile Banking Co. v. Rentschler</i> , 657 F.2d 844 (7th Cir. 1981)	47
<i>Troogstad v. City of Chi.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 734 (2023).	9
<i>Turnell v. CentiMark Corp.</i> , 796 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2015)	45
<i>United States v. Chafin</i> , 423 F. App’x 342 (4th Cir. 2011).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Focia</i> , 869 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	12
<i>United States v. Rowson</i> , No. 22 CR. 310 (PAE), 2023 WL 431037 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Tilotta</i> , No. 3:19-cr-04768-GPC, 2022 WL 3924282 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2022)	16
 STATUTES	
720 ILCS 5/24-1.9	6
720 ILCS 5/24-1.10	6
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2107(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
Illinois Firearm Dealer Certification Act, section 3-19-1.....	4
Public Safety and Recreational Firearms Use Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, tit. XI, subtit. A, 108 Stat. 1796, 1996-2010 (1994).....	5
 RULES	
7th Cir. R. 28(b)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 Bird Wilson, <i>Works of the Honourable James Wilson</i> 79 (1804).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
Charles Humphreys, <i>A Compendium of the Common Law in Force in Kentucky</i> 482 (1822)	21
Christopher S. Koper, <i>et al.</i> , <i>An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994–2003</i> (2004).....	5
Henry J. Stephen, <i>Summary of the Criminal Law</i> 48 (1840)	21
U.S. Const. amend. II	passim
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> 148 (1769).....	21, 27
